There are material limitations associated with making the adjustments to our earnings to calculate Adjusted EBITDA and using such a
non-GAAP financial measure as compared to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. For instance, Adjusted EBITDA does not
include:

� interest expense, and because we have borrowed money in order to finance our operations, interest expense is a necessary element of
our costs and ability to generate revenue;

� income tax expense, and because the payment of taxes is part of our operations, income tax expense is a necessary element of our
costs and ability to operate; and

� depreciation and amortization expense, and because we use capital assets, depreciation and amortization expense is a necessary
element of our costs and ability to generate revenue.

34

Edgar Filing: METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

In addition, fixed charges should not be considered an alternative to interest expense. Below is a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA,
Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, and net cash used in operating activities:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Twelve Months
Ended

September 30,
   2012   2011   2012   2011   2012

(in millions, except ratios)
Net income $ 13.7 $ 16.7 $ 49.0 $ 50.6 $ 63.0
Depreciation and amortization(1) 6.2 5.5 18.2 16.9 24.6
Interest expense 9.0 9.3 27.4 27.6 36.4
Provision for income taxes 4.9 9.2 23.7 30.1 27.5
Other (income) expense (0.2) 0.1 (0.2) 0.1 (0.2)

EBITDA 33.6 40.8 118.1 125.3 151.3
Covenant defined adjustments:
Facilities closure and severance costs(2) �  �  �  0.6 �
Non-cash employee benefit expense(3) 0.6 0.4 1.8 1.2 3.0
Secondary offering costs(4) 0.6 �  0.6 �  0.6
Acquisition expenses(5) 0.1 0.1 0.6 1.5 0.7

Adjusted EBITDA(6) 34.9 41.3 121.1 128.6 155.6
Pro forma acquisition adjustments(7) �  �  �  �  1.1

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(8) 34.9 41.3 121.1 128.6 156.7
Gain on sale of property and equipment (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) �  (0.2)
Provision for bad debts 0.7 0.6 1.7 2.2 2.4
Amortization of debt issuance costs 0.9 0.7 2.5 2.1 3.3
Deferred income taxes (1.1) 3.2 0.1 11.9 3.6
Interest expense (9.0) (9.3) (27.4) (27.6) (36.4)
Provision for income taxes (4.9) (9.2) (23.7) (30.1) (27.5)
Other expense (income) 0.2 (0.1) 0.2 (0.1) (0.7)
Facilities closure and severance costs �  �  �  (0.6) �
Secondary offering costs (0.6) �  (0.6) �  (0.6)
Acquisition expenses (0.1) (0.1) (0.6) (1.5) (0.7)
Pro forma acquisition adjustments �  �  �  �  (1.1)
Changes in assets and liabilities 34.4 (21.8) (23.3) (123.5) (22.7)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 55.3 $ 5.2 $ 49.8 $ (38.6) $ 76.1

Net cash used in investing activities $ (4.7) $ (6.0) $ (30.0) $ (98.0) $ (41.6)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ (48.8) $ 0.5 $ (14.8) $ 133.4 $ (30.8)

Fixed charge coverage ratio numerator(6) $ 99.4 $ 117.8 $ 99.4 $ 117.8 $ 99.4
Fixed charge coverage ratio denominator(6) $ 38.7 $ 42.4 $ 38.7 $ 42.4 $ 38.7
Fixed charge coverage ratio(6) 2.57 2.78 2.57 2.78 2.57

(1) Includes depreciation for the Building Products Group that is included in cost of sales.
(2) Represents charges in the Plates and Shapes Group for severance costs and other facility closure costs incurred in the first quarter of 2011.
(3) Primarily non-cash stock-based compensation expense.
(4) Represents costs incurred in connection with the August 2012 secondary offering of 4.0 million shares of our common stock by Apollo.

Edgar Filing: METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

(5) Primarily related to the acquisition of Trident, which closed in March 2011, and Gregor, which closed in March 2012.